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Business review and outlook   

Principal Activities 

McLaren Holdings Limited (the “Group”) is a global leader in luxury automotive, motorsport and technology.  
The Group is constituted from three divisions: Automotive, Racing and Applied Technologies. 

Founded in 1963, the Racing division has been one of the most successful teams in motorsport history.  
Since its foundation, the team have won 20 Formula 1 World Championships, the Indy 500 three times and 
the Le Mans 24 Hour race. 

The Automotive division first produced the iconic McLaren F1 road car in 1992 and more recently launched 
its new series of products in 2011 starting with the McLaren 12C.  Today, Automotive has a range of luxury 
high performance cars across three defined product families: Sports Series, Super Series and Ultimate 
Series. It has produced further ground-breaking cars such as the McLaren P1TM and the McLaren 675LT.  
All current and future models continue to command premium pricing and a strong order bank. 

The Applied Technologies division focuses on the application of McLaren’s technological know-how in a 
wide variety of fields.  Starting from a successful motorsports division which to this day is still the sole 
supplier of Electronic Control Units to Formula 1, NASCAR, Indycar and Formula E. Applied Technologies 
has expanded to focus on three further market segments: automotive, public transport and health.  Success 
in these areas has included taking our know-how in high speed data transmission from Formula 1 and 
applying it to public transport where we have worked with several train operating companies to design, test 
and introduce new systems that enable reliable high speed WIFI on trains. Applied Technologies is also 
working with new entrants to the connected and autonomous vehicle sectors. 

Group results  

For H1 2018, year-to-date turnover has increased by 62.3% from £315.0m in H1 2017 to £511.4m.  In 
addition, the Group has reported H1 2018 year-to-date EBITDA of £12.4m compared to an EBITDA loss of 
£32.7m for H1 2017.  The improvement in the Q2 results is driven by the Automotive division which has built 
on the success of Q4 2017 and Q1 2018 and continued to build cars at the rate of 20 units per day.  This 
has resulted in the wholesale volumes to more than doubling in the first half of 2018.  This is discussed 
further in the Automotive section of this report. 

Further, the Group has reported a normalised full year EBITDA of £136.0m for the 12 months ended 30 
June 2018.  The Group had several significant one-offs that impacted its ability to deliver a full year of 
production in 2017 and therefore negatively impacted the results.  The previously disclosed disruptions in 
respect of the launch of the McLaren 720S and the McLaren 570S Spider are still included in this normalised 
figure from Q3 2017.  The normalised EBITDA also includes £8.0m of cost synergies that have now been 
identified and are in the process of being implemented.  The underlying result for the half year includes 
£4.1m of synergy savings already achieved.  A significant proportion of the full year 2018 Group EBITDA is 
generated in Q3 and Q4 as a result of the Ultimate Series (McLaren Senna) cars are delivered, whereas in 
H2 2017 there were not Ultimate Series cars on sale.  The Group therefore expects EBITDA to exceed the 
current 12 month normalised EBITDA at the end of 2018. 

Automotive 

Automotive continues to build cars at the rates achieved in Q4 2017 and again demonstrated in Q1 2018.  
It has so far produced 2,178 cars in the first half of 2018, which compares to 1,204 cars built in the first half 
of 2017. Included within this figure are the 10 McLaren Senna’s, the first examples of which were produced 
and delivered to customers in June 2018.  Following the production success in the first six months of the 
year, Automotive has increased its production and sales forecasts and believes it can deliver over 4,500 
units by the end of 2018. 
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Business review and outlook (continued)   

Automotive (continued) 

Wholesales continue to be strong.  In total, wholesales for the first half of 2018 are 81% higher than the 
same period in 2017.  As production volume has increased deliveries are up in all global markets.  For 
example, wholesales are up 105% in North America which represents 39% of the global sales for McLaren.  
In addition, following the delays experienced in 2017, wholesales of vehicles have begun in China following 
the homologation approvals for the McLaren 720S and the McLaren 570S Spider; wholesales in China are 
up by 148% for the first half of 2018. 

Wholesale volumes by region are: 

Region 
  

H1 2018 
 

H1 2017 

Europe 739 448 

North America 850 414 

Asia Pacific 347 196 

China 114 46 

RoW 128 100 

Global 2,178 1,204 
 
Automotive product launches have continued with the new 600LT Sports Series variant being announced 
in June 2018.  This is the next chapter in the storied history of the McLaren ‘Longtail’. Only the fourth 
McLaren in two decades to receive the LT – or ‘Longtail’ – name, it lives and breathes the relentless spirit 
of its ‘Longtail’ predecessors which were all united by the same singular focus - to push performance and 
driving to the absolute edge. 

Alongside the launch of the McLaren 600LT, the Automotive division unveiled an updated version of its 
business plan, Track25.  Updated and expanded, Track25 takes the Automotive division from now until 2025 
and includes:  

• £1.2bn investment in new products, all funded from free cash flow 
• 18 new models and derivatives to be launched  
• McLaren sportscar and supercar range to be 100 per cent hybrid by 2025 
• A new Ultimate Series car as a successor to the McLaren P1TM  
• An evaluation of “augmentation” technology to introduce step-change in driving experience  
• New retail markets 
• Production to reach 6,000 mid-engined sportscars and supercars a year 

Finally, the next Ultimate Series car in the McLaren line up was given a name.  Previously announced under 
its code name and already fully sold out, BP23 will be known as the McLaren Speedtail.  Further details, 
including images of the car, will be revealed before the end of 2018. 

The order book continues to be strong.  The order book totalled 1,846 units at 30 June 2018 and takes 
Super Series order cover into Q1 2019 and Sports Series cover into Q4 2018.  The Group will continue 
capitalise on this demand in 2018 now that the production capacity has been achieved and stabilised.  This, 
along with the ramp up of deliveries of the McLaren Senna in the second half of 2018 and the launch of the 
McLaren 600LT in Q4 2018, will contribute to significant growth in revenue and EBITDA from the Automotive 
division and further demonstrates that Automotive is on plan to deliver the targets set out in Track25. 
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Business review and outlook (continued)   

 

McLaren Racing 

The Formula 1 World Championship has now just passed the half-way point of the season and the 
partnership with Renault is already delivering better results.  The team is in a very close battle in the middle 
of the Championship table; McLaren lie sixth in the Formula 1 World Constructors’ Championship with 52 
points, only twenty four points behind fifth.  52 points is more than the 30 scored in all of 2017.   The team 
continue to deliver on the pipeline of upgrades to the car and are confident that they can be in the fight for 
fifth until the end of the season. 

Further, the team has identified the weaknesses of the current car and also there are new regulations for 
2019.  The team has therefore already started work on the 2019 car and is confident of a step up in 
performance as we go into 2019. 

Racing also recently announced that Fernando Alonso will not race in Formula 1 in 2019 and have 
completed the planned signing of the talented Carlos Sainz as his replacement.  The decision on the driver 
for the second seat will be communicated in Q3 2018. 

Off the track, Zak Brown (CEO, McLaren Racing) has completed a full review of the Racing structure 
following his appointment earlier in the year and has been restructuring his management team.  In particular, 
Racing has announced that they have secured the services of James Key as Technical Director and Gil De 
Ferran, the latter who has already started work as Sporting Director.  These, and other new appointments, 
will strengthen the team and bring in a wealth of experience into McLaren over the next 12 months.  The 
team have also turned their focus to sponsorship acquisition for the new 2019 season and have a significant 
number of potential prospects. 

In respect of the wider Formula 1 commercial environment, McLaren continues to work with the FIA and 
Formula 1 management in order to create a more sustainable sport.  The current commercial framework for 
Formula 1 ends at the end of 2020 and all parties are looking to sign a long-term agreement that will both 
improve the sport and also the financial returns for all parties involved.  The aim of these changes is to grow 
the size of Formula 1 as a business and ultimately the value of the team franchises from 2021 and beyond. 

The key items for discussion and decision are: 

• the control of costs and cost capping 
• more equitable revenue distribution of prize money 
• the growth of Formula 1 as a business with a wider fan base 
• reaching new markets 
• exploitation of digital channels and environments such as e-sports. 

As a result of our racing programme, over the past 50 years the Group has established a large collection of 
heritage race cars and other vehicles which chronicle our racing history and have been used to serve as 
promotional vehicles for the brand within the McLaren Technology Centre (“MTC”) and also at museums, 
retailers and heritage track days around the world. Each year, three vehicles are typically added to this 
collection which are the cars that have run in that season’s Formula 1 World Championship.  

Managing such a large collection takes significant resource and during 2017 Executive management of the 
Group made the decision to establish a programme to sell a specific and limited number of these cars to 
specialist collectors from around the world.  Deposits have been received for the cars identified for sale and, 
while a small number were delivered in 2017, the majority will be prepared and delivered over 2018 and 
2019.  The results for the first half of 2018 include profits on sales of heritage cars of £9.2m. 
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Business review and outlook (continued)   

 
Applied Technologies 
 
McLaren Applied Technologies’ planned growth has continued with turnover up 1.6% on the first half of 
2017 at £28.6m for 2018 so far.  Q2 2018 has seen the installation of seat sensors on Virgin East Coast 
trains commence and also further successful testing of the new Formula E car, which contains the Applied 
Technologies’ designed battery. 
 
New Equity Issued 
 
On 14 May 2018 McLaren Group Limited announced that it had agreed to issue 888,135 new ordinary 
shares in return for cash of £203.8m representing a 10% share of the Group.  The capital injection will be 
made in three instalments over the year to May 2019, with the first tranche of £100.0m already received.  
The new capital was purchased by Nidala (BVI) Limited, a company controlled by Michael Latifi.  The second 
tranche of the investment of £50.0m is expected before the end of the year.  
 
As a result, McLaren Holdings Limited will issue new shares to McLaren Group Limited for £203.8m as the 
proceeds are received by McLaren Group Limited.  On the 14 May 2018, McLaren Holdings issued £100.0m 
of new shares to McLaren Group Limited.  The new capital, which is part of the Group’s simplification over 
the last 12 months, will significantly strengthen the Group’s balance sheet and underpins its ambitious 
growth plans laid out in its five-year business plan. 
 
Outlook for H2 2018 

The outlook for H2 2018 is positive for the Group, largely due to the performance of the Automotive division.  
With the production capacity in place and solid order banks, the Group will deliver the balance of the vehicles 
necessary in order to take deliveries above 4,500 for the year.  Of the deliveries in the second half of the 
year, around 240 will be Ultimate Series cars (McLaren Senna).  These volumes, along with the McLaren 
600LT launch will drive EBITDA generation for H2 2018 that is significantly in excess of H2 2018.  

Key performance indicators 

The directors consider turnover, sales and production volumes, position in the FIA Formula 1 World 
Championship, earnings before interest and tax, profit before tax, cash flow and performance against 
engineering programme milestones to be the principal Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).   

These are used to assess progress towards achieving the Group’s strategies over the medium term and 
performance against these measures is reviewed regularly. 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

The risks associated with the manufacture of luxury road cars relate primarily to the costs associated with 
the development of future vehicles, the ability of McLaren Automotive to leverage a competitive advantage, 
demand from the brand and also the economic position of key markets into which cars are sold. 

Further, the Group is exposed to the performance of Formula 1 as a global sports entertainment business 
and on-track performance.  On-track performance impacts income from prize money, the renewal and 
acquisition of sponsorship. 

As with any company active on a global stage, foreign exchange volatility presents a risk.  Currency 
exposure will remain high as 61 per cent of worldwide sales revenues are denominated in non-Sterling 
currencies.  McLaren Group operates in an international environment with revenues denominated primarily 
in US dollars, Japanese Yen, Chinese Yuan and Euros.  Purchases are transacted primarily in Sterling and 
Euros.  The principal risks, however, are exposure to the US Dollar and Euro.  The McLaren Group operates 
under a treasury policy and accordingly has a hedging portfolio in place to cover a proportion of these cash 
flows. 
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Business review and outlook (continued)   

 
Interest exposure is governed by the rate at which long-term loans are agreed and the rate contracted with 
high-yield bond holders and the banking group supporting the revolving credit facility. The interest rate on 
the revolving credit facility is linked to LIBOR whereas the rate contracted with the high-yield bond holders 
is fixed. 
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Recent developments and factors affecting comparability  

Income statement 

Revenue 

Revenue was £511.4 for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, an increase of £196.4m or 62.3% on the 6 
months ended 30 June 2017. 

Automotive saw a 111% increase in revenue driven primarily by an increase in vehicle sales. Wholesale 
volumes were 2,178 units for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, an increase of 974 units or 81% on the 6 
months ended 30 June 2017. One of the key disrupters to the H1 2017 result was the implementation of 
SAP and the launch of the McLaren 720S – something that has not impacted the H1 2018 result.  Automotive 
revenues were also positively impacted by a favourable shift in sales mix from Sports Series to Super Series, 
plus the addition of 10 Ultimate Series (nil in H1 2017). 

Offsetting this, McLaren Racing saw reduced revenues predominantly due to the end of the partnership with 
Honda. Formula 1 prize money was also lower in the first half of 2018 compared to 2017, reflecting the 
ranking in Constructor’s championship position of 9th in 2017, compared to 6th in 2016 (as Formula 1 prize 
money is paid retrospectively). 

Applied Technologies saw a slight improvement in revenue, driven by product sales. 

Gross profit 

Gross profit was £86.6m for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, an increase of £36.9m on the 6 months 
ended 30 June 2017. Gross profit as a percentage was favourable at 16.9% compared to 15.8%. 

Automotive saw a higher gross profit in absolute and percentage terms resulting from the higher sales 
volume and a more favourable model mix in Automotive sales. In the six months ended 30 June 2018 
Automotive sold a mix of Sports, Super and Ultimate Series vehicles compared to selling mainly Sports 
Series models for the six months ended 30 June 2017.  This was because deliveries of Super Series vehicles 
started in June 2017.  In addition, no Ultimate Series vehicles were sold during the comparative period (10 
sold in the six months ended 30 June 2018). 

Racing gross profit fell in line with the revenue trend, with the direct costs of building the Formula 1 car 
remaining broadly consistent between H1 2017 and H1 2018. 

Administrative expenses 

Administrative expenses were £87.5m for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, a decrease of £4.2m or 4.6% 
on the 6 months ended 30 June 2017. 

This decrease is largely due to the impact of cost savings being realised in H2 2018 and the timing of spend 
during the year.  

Other operating income 

Other operating income was £12.2m for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, an increase of £3.6m on the 
prior year. The increase is primarily attributed to increased Automotive grant income recognised in the six 
months ended 30 June 2018.  

Depreciation 

Depreciation was £9.8m for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, an increase of £2.0m on the same period in 
2017, in line with increased capital investment. 
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Recent developments and factors affecting comparability (continued) 

Income statement (continued) 

Amortisation 

Amortisation was £55.3m for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, an increase of £30.1m compared to the 6 
months ended 30 June 2017. This increase is driven by the improved wholesale volumes and a shift in mix 
from Sports to Super and Ultimate series vehicles. 

Finance costs 

Finance costs were £21.6m for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018, compared to £2.9m in the comparable 
period in the prior year.  H1 2018 includes the interest charges for the high yield bonds, which are at a higher 
rate of interest than the former revolving credit facility the Group had in 2017. There has also been a negative 
swing in FX variances in the comparable periods, driven from revaluation of the USD bond. 

Income tax 

The income tax credit was £3.1m for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018. This was £12m or 75% lower 
than the corresponding period in 2017.  During H1 2017 McLaren Automotive incurred higher trading 
losses as a result of three planned but important one-off disruptions to production. This lead to the 
creation of a significant deferred tax asset that unwound over the course of 2017 as production and 
profitability increased. The tax credit for the interim periods is based upon an estimate of the full year 
effective tax rate and is lower than the applicable UK statutory tax rates for those years as a result of the 
variable mix of UK and overseas foreign taxes. 

Cash flow statement 

The six months to 30 June 2018 saw a net cash outflow of £(29.6)m, compared to a net cash inflow of £1.2m 
in the six months to 30 June 2017.  The cash balance at 30 June 2018 was £70.0m, compared to £28.9m 
as at 30 June 2017.  

Cash flow from operating activities  

Cash generated from operating activities was £12.5m in the six months to 30 June 2018 compared to 
£44.5m in the equivalent six month period to 30 June 2017. This reflects the significant deposits taken in 
Automotive in 2017, including on most Senna’s, and on Heritage car sales in the Formula 1 business. 
Despite deposit take being lower in H2 2018, a positive cash flow is still achieved from operating activities. 

Cash flow from investing activities  

Net cash used in investing activities increased to £(115.2)m for the period ended 30 June 2018 compared 
to £(84.1)m in the same period for 2018, an increase of £(31.1)m.  This is primarily due to an increase in 
expenditure in 2018 on intangible assets as a result of continued growth in new product development in the 
Automotive business, and investment across the Group in machinery and equipment to support business 
demands. 

Cash flow from financing activities  

Net cash inflow from financing activities was £73.1 for the six months ended 30 June 2018, compared to 
£40.9m in 2017, an increase of £32.2m. £100m of investment was received during Q2 2018 from issuance 
of new shares to McLaren Group Limited. This has been offset in part by the repayment of the £10m 
revolving loan facility and £16.6m of interest payment to the bond holders. During the same period in 2017, 
£47.4m was drawn on the bank facility existing at that time, and related interest payments of £6.3m. 



McLaren Holdings Limited 
Interim financial statements 

30 June 2018 
 

10 

Consolidated profit and loss account       
for the six months ended 30 June 2018 Note  2018 

£000 
  2017 

£000 

Turnover 4  511,419   314,982 
Cost of sales   (424,786)   (265,285) 

Gross profit   86,633   49,697 

Administrative expenses    (87,478)   (91,686) 
Other operating income   12,153   8,644 

Operating profit/(loss) before depreciation and 
amortisation 

  11,308   (33,345) 

Depreciation   (9,848)    (7,793) 
Amortisation   (55,288)   (25,202) 

Operating loss   (53,828)   (66,340) 

Finance costs (net)   (21,649)    (2,928) 

Loss before taxation   (75,477)   (69,268) 
Tax on loss  5  3,145   16,088 

Loss for the financial period   (72,332)   (53,180) 

 

 
Consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income      

for the six months ended 30 June 2018   2018 
£000 

 2017 
£000 

Loss for the financial period 

Other comprehensive income/(expense): 

  (72,332)  (53,180) 

Deferred tax movement on revaluation reserve 
(Loss)/gain on cash flow hedges arising during the period 
Gain on foreign currency translation reserve 

  518 
(17,221) 

1,989 

 - 
14,086 

786 

Total comprehensive expense for the period   (87,046)  (38,308) 
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Consolidated balance sheet      
 

Note  
As at 30 

June 
2018 
£000 

 
As at 31 

December 
2017 
£000 

Fixed assets      
Intangible assets 6  623,227  574,555 
Tangible assets 7  273,121  273,381 
Heritage assets 8  56,551  56,551 

   952,899  904,487 

Current assets      
Inventories 9  171,591  124,003 
Debtors 10  207,858  212,383 
Cash at bank and in hand   69,998  99,316 

   449,447  435,702 
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 11  (507,047)  (455,855) 

Net current liabilities   (57,600)  (20,153) 

Total assets less current liabilities   895,299  884,334 

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year 12  (606,324)  (605,847) 

Provisions for liabilities   (9,178)  (9,815) 

Deferred capital funding 13  (101,978)  (103,807) 

Net assets   177,819  164,865 

Capital and reserves      
Called-up share capital   84  80 
Share premium account   99,996  - 
Capital contribution reserve   2,039  2,039 
Foreign currency translation reserve   (10,479)  4,753 
Revaluation reserve   53,902  56,109 
Merger reserve   218,547  218,547 
Accumulated losses   (186,270)  (116,663) 

Total Equity   177,819  164,865 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



McLaren Holdings Limited 
Interim financial statements 

30 June 2018 
 

12 

Consolidated statement of changes in equity 
for the six months ended 30 June 2018 

 

Called 
up 

Share 
Capital 

Share 
premium 
account 

 
 
 

Capital 
redemption 

reserve 

Capital 
contribution 

reserve 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

Revaluation 
reserve 

 
Merger 
reserve 

 
 
 
 

Retained 
earnings 

 
 

Equity 
attributable 

to owners of 
the parent 

 
 
 

Non-
controlling 

interest 
Total 

equity 

 £000 £000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000 £000   £000   £000   £000 

            

At 1 January         
2017 57 490,451 20 - (17,321) 58,127 - (69,080) 462,254 - 462,254 

Loss for the 
financial period - - - - - - - (49,627) (49,627) - (49,627) 

Other  
comprehensive  
income for the 
period 

- - - - 22,074 (2,018) - 2,044 22,100 - 22,100 

            

Total 
comprehensive 
income 

- - - - 22,074 (2,018) - (47,583) (27,527) - (27,527) 

            

Adjustments on  
Group 
reconstruction 

23 (490,451) (20) 2,039 - - 218,547 - (269,862) - (269,862) 

            

At 31 December  
2017 80 - - 2,039 4,753 56,109 218,547 (116,663) 164,865 - 164,865 

            

At 1 January         
2018 80 - - 2,039 4,753 56,109 218,547 (116,663) 164,865 - 164,865 

Loss for the  
financial period - - - - - - - (72,332) (72,332) - (72,332) 

Other  
Comprehensive 
income for the  
period 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(15,232) 

 
(2,207) 

 
- 

 
2,725 

 
(14,714) 

 
- 

 
(14,714) 

            

Total  
comprehensive  
income 

- - - - (15,232) (2,207) - (69,607) (87,046) - (87,046) 

            

Issue of share  
capital 

4 99,996 - - - - - - 100,000 - 100,000 

            

At 30 June             
2018 84 99,996 - 2,039 (10,479) 53,902 218,547 (186,270) 177,819 - 177,819 

            

 

The foreign currency translation reserve represents a combination of the movement on the effective portion of cash 
flow hedges and revaluation of foreign subsidiaries. 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018 

 
 

Note  
 

2018 
£000 

 
2017 
£000 

     
Net cash flows from operating activities 14  19,290 45,509 
 
Taxation paid   (6,836) (1,049) 
     

Net cash inflow from operating activities   12,454 44,460 
     

     
Cash flow from investing activities     
Addition of intangible assets    (105,788) (80,676) 
Purchase of tangible assets   (9,637) (3,636) 
Proceeds from disposal of tangible assets   55 139 
Interest received   215 106 
Proceeds from disposal of investment   - - 
     

Net cash outflow from investing activities   (115,155) (84,067) 
     

Cash flow from financing activities     
Repayments of obligations under finance lease   (293) (250) 
(Repayments of)/Receipts from revolver loan facility    (10,000) 47,350 
Interest paid   (16,634) (6,252) 
Proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital   100,000 - 
     

Net cash inflow from financing activities   73,073 40,848 
     

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents   (29,628) 1,241 
   

  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 
 
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   

99,316 
 

310 

28,477 
 

(792) 
     

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   69,998 28,926 
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Notes to the financial statements 

1. General Information 

McLaren Holdings Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together “the Group”) is privately owned 
and incorporated in the United Kingdom. The address of the registered office is McLaren Technology 
Centre, Chertsey Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 4YH. 

2. Basis of preparation 

The condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2018 has 
been prepared with reference to FRS 104, ‘Interim financial reporting’, and does not constitute statutory 
accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. This condensed consolidated 
interim financial information has not been audited or reviewed. 

On 20 July 2017, the shareholders of both McLaren Technology Group and McLaren Automotive Limited 
combined both groups under a newly formed company McLaren Holdings Limited, which is owned 100% 
by the newly formed ultimate parent company McLaren Group Limited.  A new financing arrangement was 
put in place at a holding company level through issuance of a 5-year high yield bond worth circa £560m, 
with the funds used to buy out one of the shareholders, pay down existing bank loan facilities and leave a 
cash surplus of circa £99m.  A new revolving credit facility for £90m was also put in place. 

The introduction of a new holding company constitutes a Group reconstruction and has been accounted 
for using merger accounting principles. Therefore, although the Group reconstruction did not become 
effective until 20 July 2017, the consolidated financial statements of McLaren Holdings Limited are 
presented as if McLaren Technology Group and McLaren Automotive Limited had always been part of the 
same Group. As such, the results and cash flows of the combining entities have been brought into these 
consolidated financial statements from the beginning of the financial period.  In addition, the comparative 
information has been restated by including the results for both the combining entities for the previous 
reporting period and their balance sheet for the previous reporting date as if the entities had been 
combined throughout the prior period. 

3. Accounting Policies 

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements of McLaren 
Group Limited for the year ended 31 December 2017 as filed at Companies House. 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 
4. Turnover by class of business 

 Six months ended   
30 June 

Turnover 2018 
£000 

 2017 
£000 

Automotive 415,694  192,259 
Racing 69,471  94,615 
Applied Technologies 28,626  28,180 
Intercompany eliminations (2,372)  (72) 
 511,419  314,982 
    

5. Tax on loss 

 Six months ended 
30 June 

Tax income included in profit or loss 2018 
£000  2017 

£000 
Current tax  (8,391)  (1,167) 
Deferred tax  11,536  17,255 

Total tax 3,145  16,088 
 
 
6. Intangible assets  

 

  

New 
production 

development 
costs  

IT systems 
development 

costs 

 

Internally 
developed 

software  

Other 
development 

costs  Total 

   £000  £000  £000  £000  £000 

Cost:            

At 1 January 2018   847,151  59,975  8,645  5,754  921,525 

Additions   101,412  -  603  3,773  105,788 

Reclassification   -  -  -  -  - 

At 30 June 2018   948,563  59,975  9,248  9,527  1,027,313 

Accumulated amortisation:  
          

At 1 January 2018   335,009  10,542  -  1,419  346,970 

Charge for the period   53,500  3,436  -  180  57,116 

At 30 June 2018   388,509  13,978  -  1,599  404,086 

Net book value:  
          

At 30 June 2018   560,054  45,997  9,248  7,928  623,227 

At 31 December 2017   512,142  49,433  8,645  4,335  574,555 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued)  

7. Tangible assets 

 

 

Freehold 
land and 

buildings  

Leasehold 
Premises 

and 
Improve-

ments  

Plant, 
machinery, 

tools and  
equipment  

Motor 
vehicles  

Fixtures, 
Fittings 

and office 
equipment  

Assets 
in the 

course of 
construction  Total 

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000 

Cost:               

At 1 January 2018  279,119  10,256  92,505  8,592  78,914  7,361  476,747 

Additions  -  218  5,247  1  1,842  2,329  9,637 

Disposals  -  -  (307)  (12)  (2)  -  (321) 

Transfers   -  2  1,625  -  775  (2,402)  - 

Exchange adjustment  -  -  -  -  6  -  6 

At 30 June 2018  279,119  10,476  99,070  8,581  81,535  7,288  486,069 

Accumulated depreciation:  
             

At 1 January 2018  65,311  4,736  65,966  8,082  59,271  -  203,366 

Charge for the period  2,982  271  3,681  76  2,838  -  9,848 

Disposals  -  -  (258)  (12)  -  -  (270) 

Exchange adjustment   -  -  -  -  4  -  4 

At 30 June 2018  68,293  5,007  69,389  8,146  62,113  -  212,948 

Net book value:  
             

At 30 June 2018  210,826  5,469  29,681  435  19,422  7,288  273,121 

At 31 December 2017  213,808  5,520  26,539  510  19,643  7,361  273,381 

 

8. Heritage assets 

 

  Historic 
Cars 

  £000 
Cost and Net book value:   
At 1 January 2018  56,551 
Additions  - 
Disposals  - 

At 30 June 2018  56,551 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued)  

9. Inventories 

 
As at 30 

June 
2018 
£000 

 
As at 31 

December
2017 
£000 

Raw materials and consumables 43,200  42,974 
Work in progress 45,573  44,793 
Finished goods and goods for resale 82,818  36,236 

 171,591  124,003 
 

10. Debtors 

 
As at 30 

June 
 2018 
£000  

As at 31 
December 

2017 
£000 

Trade debtors 52,767  80,766 

Amounts owed by related parties 21  174 

Taxation 20,625  15,707 

Other debtors 24,965  17,220 

Prepayments and accrued income 34,347  28,630 

Deferred tax asset 71,727  57,592 

Derivative financial assets 3,406  12,294 

 207,858  212,383 
 

11. Creditors – amounts falling due within one year 

 
As at 30 

June 
2018 
£000  

As at 31 
December 

2017 
£000 

Bank loans and overdrafts  -  10,019 

Obligations under finance leases  576  576 

Trade creditors 79,501  76,639 

Taxation and social security 10,816  10,741 

Other creditors 28,311  20,581 

Derivative financial liabilities 17,203  5,009 

Accruals and deferred income 370,640  332,290 

 507,047  455,855 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

12. Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year 

 
As at 30 

June 
2018 
£000  

As at 31 
December 

2017 
£000 

    
Senior secured notes 553,368  548,144 

Obligations under finance leases  757  1,028 

Amounts owed to related parties 16,542  18,557 

Other creditors 35,379  36,267 

Derivative financial liabilities 278  1,851 

 606,324  605,847 
 
 

13. Deferred capital funding 

  £000 

Cost:   

At 1 January 2018  103,807 
Amortisation credit for the period  (1,829) 

At 30 June 2018  101,978 
 

Funding received to build the McLaren Technology Centre is treated as deferred income and is credited to 
the profit and loss account in annual instalments over the estimated useful lives of the fixed assets 
concerned. 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

14. Statement of cash flows 

Reconciliation of profit to net cash flow from operating activities 

 Six months ended 
30 June 

 2018 
£000  2017 

£000 

Loss for the financial period  (72,332)  (53,180) 
Adjustments for:    
Tax on loss  (3,145)  (16,088) 
Net interest expense 21,649  2,928 

Operating loss (53,828)  (66,340) 
Depreciation and amortisation charges 65,135  32,994 
Increase in stocks and work in progress (47,588)  (37,803) 
Decrease/(increase) in debtors  4,240  (12,000) 
Increase in creditors 35,527  108,549 
Decrease in amounts due from related parties (288)  (5,406) 
Decrease in provisions (137)  (2,736) 
Profit on disposal of fixed assets (5)  (100) 
Foreign exchange gain 16,234  28,351 

Cash generated by operations 19,290  45,509 
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